RESOLUTION NO. 2002- %’

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING 1°" AMENDMENT TO
PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT TO EXTEND RENTAL OF THE
PROPERTY ADJACENT TO THE EXISTING ROAD AND BRIDGE
COMPLEX ON STATE ROAD 16.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement with Charles V.
Robshaw and Carolyn A. Robshaw, sellers of the property, for growth and expansion of the
County State Road 16 Complex and which passed in Resolution No. 2001-211, attached hereto
as Exhibit “A”, incorporated by reference and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, in Section #4 of the Purchase and Sale Agreement the County agreed to rent
the home to Charles V. Robshaw and Carolyn A. Robshaw after closing for $750.00 per month
through August 31, 2002 ; and

WHEREAS, Charles V. Robshaw and Carolyn A. Robshaw have asked the County to allow
them to rent the home until November 30, 2002 at which time they will have vacated the

property.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLLORIDA, as follows:
Section 1. The above recitals are incorporated by reference and made a part hereof.

Section 2. Charles V. and Carolyn A. Robshaw agree to pay to the County $750.00 a
month for September, October and November.

Section 3. All other provisions and agreements of the Purchase and Sale Agreement shall
remain in full force.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County,
Florida, this 8 & day of May, 2002.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: gFan—dAfz JAT

Janke's E. Bryant, Chaifman

ATTEST] Cheryl Strickland, Clerk

By: _ [ Ionnw
Dgputy Clerk




15T AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

THIS 1°T AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT by and
between St. Johns County, a political subdivision of the State of Flonida, (“Buyer”), and
Charles V. Robshaw and Carolyn A. Robshaw, whose address is P.O. Box 1015, St.
Augustine, Florida 32085-1015 (“Seller”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement with Charles V.
Robshaw and Carolyn A. Robshaw, sellers of the property, for growth and expansion of
the County State Road 16 Complex and which passed in Resolution No. 2001-211,
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, incorporated by reference and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, in Section #4 of the Purchase and Sale Agreement the County agreed to
rent the home to Charles V. Robshaw and Carolyn A. Robshaw, if they elected to stay
there past June 30, 2002 for $750.00 per month; and

WHEREAS, Charles V. Robshaw and Carolyn A. Robshaw have asked the County to
allow them to stay in the home until November 30, 2002 at which time they will vacate

the property.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:
1 The ahove recitals are incorporated by reference and made a part hereof.
Charles V. and Carolyr A. Rebshaw agrec to pay o the County $750.00 a monthi i
September, October and November.
All other provisions and agreements of the Purchase and Sale Agreement shall remain
m full force.

Lo

(VF)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment
effective immediately.

Seller:
Print Name:
Charles V. Robshaw
Print Name: Carolyn A. Robshaw
Buyer:
Print Name: ST. JOHNS COUNTY
Print Name: Ben W. Adams, Jr.

County Administrator



Exhibit "A" to Resoluticn

RESOLUTION NO. 2001-__ 2 //

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ST.
JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CERTAIN PURCHASE AND
SALE AGREEMENT FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY FOR THE
PUBLIC WORKS AND ROAD AND BRIDGE EXPANSION SITE. '

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the owners of certamn property adjacent to the existing Road and Bridge
Complex on SR 16 have executed and presented to the County the Purchase and Sale
Agresment in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, incorporated by
reference and made a part hereof, agreeing to sell their 19.5 acre parcel of property for
$3525,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the County has identified this need and funded the purchase of property
in their Capital Improvement Projects for this fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, this location has been identified as the most desirable for the expansion
of the Road and Bridge Compiex, the surpius property yard and fiture construction of a
building that will house the Public Works Department, Construction Services and

Building Maintenance; and

WITFREAS, the purchase price i the Agreement is less thon the average of the two
real estate apprasals performed on the property as required by klonda Statute 125.35>.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

1. All the above Recitals are hereby adopted as Sndings of fact.

2. The Board hereby approves the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agresment and
authorizes the County Administrator to execute the Agreement In substantiaily the
form attached hersto.

The Clerk is instructed to file the original Purchase and Sale Agreement and mail
executed copies of this Resolution and the Agresment to the Seliers as defined in the
Agreement.

il

4. The Adminismator is authorized to taks action to close this Agreement and complete
_ the purchass 1pon compliance with Flonda Stafute 125335 and ail terms of the
Agreement with monies for such purchase coming from appropriate budgeted sonre=



PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

THIS PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT (“Agrzement”) is made and etfective as
of Nevemdsr 27 -, 2001, by and berwesn ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, a pelitical
subdivisicn of the State of Florida, whose address is 4020 Lewis Speedway, St. Augustne, FL
32095, (“County™), and Charles V. and Carolyn A. Robshaw, whose address is P. O. Box 1013,
St. Augustine, FL 320835-1015 (“Seller™).

WITNESSETH: .
WHEREAS, the County is desirous of purchasing a porticn of the properties owned by the
Seiler and Seller is desirous of seiling upon the terms and conditions heremnafter expressed; and

WHEREAS, it is in the public interest for the County to acquire fes simple cwrnership of the
property, described in Exhibit “A”, attached hereto, mcorporated by reference and made a part
hereof, (hereinafter “Froperty”), for growth and =xpansion of the County State Road 16 Complex;
and

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed as foilows:

I. Purchase Price and Deposit.

(a) The purchase price (“Purchase Prics™) is $525,000.C0, subject to the prorations
hereinafter provided. The Purchase Price shall be paid as follows:

Pugent Due Date Adnount
(1) Deposit to be held Due within Siteen (13) § 23,0€0.00
in Escrow by Escrow Agent days of Commissicn Approvai
(heremafier defined) (heremafter defined)
(i1y Cash to Close Closmg Day 500,000.00
TOTAL PURCHASE PRICE $ 525,000.00

Payment of the Purchase Price shall be in cash or other immediately available funds.



2. Title Evidence

(a) Buyer agrees, at its sole option and sxpense, to take all reasonable action to obtain
within 45 days from the effective date, a title guarantes commitment (“Commitment”) issued by a
title company authorized to do business in Florida (“Title Company’™) agreeing (o issue to Buyer.
upon recording the Deed an owmer’s policy of title insurance in the amount of the Purchase Price,
insuring Buver’s title to the Property subject only to the following (the “Permitted Encumbrances™):

(i) zoning, restrictions, prohibiticns, regulations, crdinances and other requirements
of any applicable governmental authonty: '

(i) the lien of taxes and assessments for the calendar year of the Closing and all
subsequent years;

(1ii) restrictions and matters appearing on the piat of the Property; and

(b) Buver shall notify Seller in writing (“Title Notice™) within 10 days after Buver’s receipt
of the Commitment if the Commitment cannot be obtamned or it discicses any defects in the title to
the Proverty, other than the Permitted Encumbrances. Any such defects appearing m the
Comrmitment not timely noted by Buver in the Title Notice shall be deemed to have besn waved by
Buyer. In the event the Cormnmitment discloses any defect and such defect is timely noted m a Title
Notice, Seiler, at Seller’s sole option and expense, shall have 60 days from the date it receives the
Title Notice within which to cure such defect (with a corresponding extension of the Closing Date
as necessary). If after the exprration of such 60-day period, Seller has not cured ttle defects, then
in such event, Buver’s remedies shall be limited solely to sither (x} accepting such title to the
brewerty s Seller shall ke abls (o convey, without adjustment to or dimninution of te Purchase Price
or (y) terminating this Agreement and receiving a return of the Deposit. ‘

3. Identitv and Obkligation of Escrow Agent.

Associated Land Title, 93 Crange Street, St. Augustine, 32084
(2) Seuthern Title-of Central Hlonda; 3950- AL A-South-Suite & St. Augustine, FL 32084,
shall be Escrow Agent, at no additional charge tc Seller or Buyer but with the nght to serve as
underwriter for the Litle insurance policy.

(b) If there is any dispute as to whether Escrow Agent 1s obligared to defiver the Deposit,
or any other monies or decuments which it holds or as to whom such Deposit, montes or docurnents
are to he delivered, Escrow Agent shall ndt be obtigated to make any defivery, but, in such 2vent,
may hold same until receipt by Escrow Agent of an author:zation, in wiiting, signed by ail of the
parties having an interest in such dispute directing the dispesition of same, or in the absence of such
authorization, Escrow Agent may hold such Depostt, monies or docurments until the final
derermination of the rights of the parties in an approprate proceeding. If such written authorizaticn
is not given or proceeding for such defermination is not begun and diligently continued, Escrow
Agent may, but it not required to, bring an appropriate interpleader action or procgeding 77 it

i



to deposit such Deposit, monies-or documents in court, pending such determination. Escrow Agent™

shail not be responsible for any acts or cmissicns unless the same conshrutes gross negligence or
will#:] misconduct and upon making detivery of the Deposit, monies or documents which Escrow
Agent holds, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, Escrow Agent shall have absolutely
no further liability hereunder. In the event Escrow Agent placss the Deposit, monies or decurments
that have actually been delivered to Escrow Agenr m the Registry of the Circuit Court m and for the
County i which the Property is located and files an action of interpieader, naming the parties hersto,
Escrow Agent shall be released and refieved from any and all further obligation and hability
hereunder or in connection herewith. ' :

**pssociated Land Title, 93 Orange Street, ST. Augustine, F1 32084

4. Closing. Unless extended by the terms of Secticn 2, or the other provisicns hereof, the
closing of the sale of the Property (“Closing”) shall take place at the offices of the Escrow Agent,

*% Spythern TileofCeniral Floridz 3950 AdA-Seuth Suite B-St- Augustine~F1= 32084, on or before

Tamuary 25, 2002, (“Closing Date”), TIME BEING OF THE ESSENCE. The Seller shall have until
June 30, 2002 to vacate the premises without penalty, rent or other issue. Sheuld the Sellers elect
tc stay i the home and on the property for an additional sixty (60) days, they may do so with reat
payable to the County in the sum of $730.00 per month. Seilers covenant that no waste will be
caused to the property between the time of contract and the time of their ultimate vacation of the

premises.

3. Prorations. Any real property taxes shall be prorated on the basis of the 2001 taxes at the
highest allowable discount.

6. Seller’s Representaticns. Seller represents to Buyer that he owns fes simple fitle to the
Property and has full right and authority to execure this Agreement and consurnmate the ransactions
cotmempisted hersty sublect to the terms, provieong and ooodilions hereotf.

7. Closine Procedure and Documents.

(a) Al the Closing, simuitaneousiy with the payment of the Purchase Price by Buyer,
Seller shall deliver or cause to be delivered to Buyer the followng:

(1) a general warranty deed (“Deed”) conveying the fes simple title to the Property,
subject only to the Permitted encumbrances and the matters referred to on the Comrmmutment;

(ii) a Non-Foreign Certficare and Reguest for Taxpayer [dentification Number
“FIRPTA” affidavit to be signed by seller;

(iii) an affidavit in the form required by the Title Company to delete the standard
printed sxception relating to the “gap” and to remove the standard printed sxceptions for mechanics’
lien and parties in possession other than Occupancy Tenants {except to the extent the same constitute
Permitted Encumerances). ‘

L



(b) At the Closing, Escrow Agent shall defiver tae Deposit and Buyer shall deiiver the
cash ‘o ciose, to Seller, m accordance with Section |. Buyer shall execute and deliver to Seller such
~onsents and authorizations as Seiler may reasonably deem necessary to evidence the authority of
Buyer to purchase the Property and to consummate all of the actions required to pe taken by Buyer

under this Agresment.

(c) At the Closing, Seller and Buyer shall mutually execute and deliver to each other a
closing staternent in customary form.

(d) At the Closing, Seiler and Buyer shall execute such further documents and agreements
as ars appropriate or necessary to consummaie the transaction as heremn contempiated.

8. Closing Expenses. Buyer shall pay the cost of the owner’s title policy issued pursuant to
the Commitment. the cost of recording the deed, all of the expenses in connection with recording
fees. Each party shall bear the expense of its own legal counsel and appraisals.

9. Survey and Legal Description. Between this date and Closing, Buver shall have the
Property surveyed. Buyer shall provide written notice {“Survey Notice”) to Seiler withun 10 days
after Buyer’s recerpt of any such new survey (‘Survey”) if the Survey discloses any encroachments
or any other title defects affecting the Property (other than Permitted Encurnbrances). All such
encroachments or defects so noted in the Survey Notice are io be regarded for all purposes under this
Agresment as title defects and, as such, are to be treated in the manner provided m Section 2. Any
such title defects shown on the Survey and not timely noted in the Survey Notice to Seller shall be
deemed to have been warved by Buyer

s Londmion of Fronerty and Buver's gy ol Inspection. Buyer shall have i nght for
sixty (60) days from the date of this Agreement (“Inspection Terminaticn Date”) te enter upon the
Property for the purpose of physically inspecting the Property and conducting surveys, studies and
tests or assessments including but not limited to Phase | Environmental Study, Real Estate
Appraisal, Engineering analysis, and concurrency studies to determine the Property’s suttability for
Buyer’s intended purpose. Seller hereby gives Buyer the :aght to enter upon, test and inspect the
Property at Buyer’s sole cost and dsk. Buyer agrees to provide Seiler with copies of all reports
conducted on the Property. If Buyer determines that the Property is unsuitable, Buyer shall tve
written notics to Seller advising of such unsuitability and electing to terminate this Agreement on
or prior to the Inspection Termination Date. Such notice of termination must be given on or before
the Inspecticn Termination Date. [f such notice s timely given, the Deposit shall be refurmed to
Buyer, and upon such return, this Agresment shall terminate. Prior tc any of the Inspectons or
surveys contemplated herein, the Seller will be provided with a courtesy notics of such mspection
Or survev at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to the time calendared for such event. .

[1. Default. {3) Default bv Seiler If Seller defaults in the performance of any of Seller’s
obligations in this Agreement or breaches any warranty or represeciation, Buyer may =sesms

i



immediate refind of me'Deposit, and then at its optier etther may terminate this Agrsement and sue
for damages or sue for specific performance. (b) Defauit by Buyer. [f Buyer defaults in the
~srformance of any of Buyer’s cbligaticns in this Agreement for any reason, other than Seller’s
defanlt or the termination of this Agreement pursuant to the specific provisions hereof, Seller wiil
be entitled to receive the Deposit as Seller’s sole and exciusive remedy for any such defauit, Seller
hereby walving anv rights it might otherwise have to sue for damages ot specific performance, and
this Agreement and the rights of the parties hersunder shall immediately and autematically
terminate.

12, Survival. All covenants, terms, provisions, representations and warranties set forth in
this Agreement, except as specifically provided otherwise herem, shall at the Closing be merged into
the Deed.

13. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executsd in one or more counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed to be an orginal but all of which shall constitute one and the same

Agresment.

14, Modification Must be in Woting. No modificatien cr termination of this Agreement
shall be valid unless executed in writing and signed by the applicable duly authonzed representatives
of Seller and Buyver.

15. No Waiver. No waiver of any provision of this Agresment shall be effective unless it
is in writing and signed by the party against whom It is asserted, and any such written waiver shall
only be applicable to the specific instance o which it relates and shall not be desmed to be a
continuing or futire warver.

16. Assignability. This Agreement may not be assigned by Seller or Buyer without the
written consent of ail parties.

7. Time. Time is of the essence of all provisicns of this Agresment.

18. Coverning Law and Venue. This Agresment shall be construed and enforced
accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida. The mvalidation of one or more
of the terms of this Agreement shail not affect the validity of the rematning terms. [t is agreed vegue
for determination of such disputes shall be m St. Jobns County.

19. Notices. Any notice hereunder must be m writizg and delivered personally or by United
Siate Mail, Registered or Certified, Return Recerpt Requested; United State Express Mail; or Federal
Express or equivalent courier service, and shall be effective only if and when received by the party
to be notified. For purpeses of notice, the addresses of the parties shall be as set fortl below or as
may be designated by notice to the other Tom ime to tme.

Seller: My, & Mirs. Charles V. Robshaw

<



Buyer:

Escrow Agent:

20. Entire Agresment.

P. 0. Box 101 o
SL Augustine, FL 32085-1015

St Joons County

Ben W. Adams, Jr., County Administrater
4020 Lewis Speedway

St. Augustine, FL 32095

Qeuthe—ral’—;&e—eﬁ(?@n&a-l- Florda Asscciated Land Tit
1050 A LA South-Suite-E- 93 Orange St.

St Angustine -Fl 32684 St. aAugustine FL
' 32084

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement betwesn the parties

and there are no agreements, re'*rese'ltauons ot warranties, oral or wrtten which have not been

incorperated herein.

21. Applicability. This Agreement shall be binding upen and shall inure to the benefit of
the parties hereto and their respective successcrs and, to the extent that assignment (5 permitted

hersunder, their assigns.

22. Commissions Due. Buver and Seiler agree that there are no reai estate comrmissions that

ars owed as a result of this transaction.

23. Board of County Commissicn Approval. This A greement is subject te the adoption of

1 Dosolutios by dhe SE o Johns Counts Co

Loissloners authonzimy e L ounly Admrmrirator o

execute this Agrsement and approving the performance of this Agreement by Buyer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement cffective

as of the date frst above written.

S T
Fun A Mg

Witdess Name | Lbf{_\_%/ i h‘Lv/

/"\
) L\II LL‘\JKVP (

Witmess Name T

\_/

’CG L)
Y . Q_-' [T

BUYER:
ST. IOE[NS UJL'NTY FLORIDA

Ben W. Adams, Jt.
Countv Administrator



SELLER:

~/ J
f‘\ : Vi . f;/-"» -
;\’E’In;"p/‘ }/LMC@"’] ) C/cﬂ_— e / "’/7//""'/ I/& 7 /

Witness Name__ju A Hﬂ‘ylﬂ,, Charles V. Robshaw

q ,r,»clﬁﬂrﬁf/?% f/taa ~

Wimess \lmne-f?-”’,“-?//rr A L j 5'-4/-’

/<L /Dﬂhflq é”kt&’l ' 1 7oA Q{/) /] ;/ " s

ity -.r. . . _‘,17/, i { E’v’#"” it PR
s/ LTRSS it e : r f\ 1 ,rw il ¥ : Payy] L{{ iy L.,.' Y, __L_ e L B
N - - s sl 5
PR, =5t

- ,"' ( /,/’ Carol y};( A. Robshaw
Vo S il e

L { -
Witmess Name r’(f’ S PR SYIs /—-..f_




Deposit received by

, (Escrow Agent), which the

Escrow Agent agress o ratain m accordance with the terms and condittons of the withm Agreement.

%Q §,00¢,Q0

el

ESCRO v{LGENT

e . i

~

BE 2

Name: \,_I_,_)( bol"ﬁ\— h A /C._ 5/'-';{1’7:131"
Title: mc"iaq-er /C/U::eﬂ
Date: || !QQ /fg;!




A 19.5 acTra tract of land An Govsrmment Lotas

3 and 4, Saction 9, , Towmship 7 South, Range 29 East
and mcore fully cnac*ihed ag followa: Ccommeanca at
the southeas:t corner of Government Lot 3, Section

3, Township 7 South, Range 29 Baat for the point of
beginning; thence scuth 89 degruul 19 minutes 310
seconda 546.8 feet along. the scuth line of sald
Gavermmant Lot 3 and the north line of Dupont prop-—
erty; thenca morth @ degrc.s 18 minutes wast 1,122.¢0
fagt to a point 300 faet maouth of’ thﬂ scuth, ight of
way line of gtatae Road Ko. 16, maid point b-ing the
southweat cornear of tha property dascribed in Daad
‘Bgok 217, Paga 142 of the: public rmcordl of 8t. |
Johna County, Florida; th-nc- ‘north 89 degrees 42
minutes east 600 faet laid line being 300 faea: .
scuth of and parallal to- tha aouth Tight of way ‘line
cf Ztate Road Ha. 16; thence north C degreea 18
minutes west 100 feet to the south right of way line -
of State Road No. 1l6; thence north 89 dagreas 42
minutes eagt 122.15 feat along the mouth right of
~way line of 3Jtats Road Nc. 16 to a point that is 6.0
fe~t wegt ©f the northwws: corner of the Proparty-

descrinad in Deed Bock 227 Png- 2687 of the public
 reacorda of 3t. Johns County, Florida; thence mouth
Q' degrewas 17 minutas 30 secondas wast 1,422.) feat
tg thw -quth line of Governmeant Lot 4, Sacticon 9,
‘Townsblp 7 South, Rande 29 East, said line Leaxing
south 0 degreas 37 minutas 3Q saconds east inm parnllsl
- to and 6.0 feat waat of the waat line of tha prop-rty
‘d-:cribod in Deed Bock 227. Prge 2167} thenca mouth B89
d-qr1-¢ 39 Wiputes 30 mecanda west 182.1 feat nlcnq
theé uouth line of Jlid Gov::n-nt Lot 4 to the paint

of b-gihning, o

-,

EEIAIT



z

+ )
- - 2 :
B+ - | )
'S ;
Iy ! = g 1= .
v 4 _.N wn P
LR Y w1 - € B
™ m .
Y o n.a 8 1™ -
o = -
) R _ﬂ
~b -
= e T i
2 " ] T !
Al e - !
o ——
- m B ,_
N
-_— -
— —- .~
= ] P =y <
. 3 \ 2 #
“ ) AY B
= L8 T
Y |

L

HABLsn”
2

)

= P R
= AL L S
— . —— .

S T E
— e o” o -
— = - 2
= - ) ‘
——
[ A
= x :
—
= : R
- _ S I
— — - u,
[ - P ———— -——— M B .

=

: ) ) J.

o e

—
—
-
—
——
—
|
-
—
|
e
.I
—
——
—
—
——
—
—
—
—
i
—
-

l
|
l
\
l
|
|

Ny : e — L E
N o . ‘.:_:_ﬂ_::::::_:=:======_========_=_===== _.
Aﬂ . ! - o
v \O s o E _ A S ) 2\
T _
[a)

/

403

]

.
§25°°
a’j;’;
7T t
Jmve

SriTEi o

3

OVERLAL

ASSESSMENT MAP




